  Final Approval by Customer
LCM Machinery OK
Checked By
LCM Display OK
Checked By
   LCM OK
   NG，Problem survey:
Approved By

Contents
No. Item Page
1 Numbering System 4
2 Scope 5
3 Normative Reference 5
4 Definitions 5
5 Technology Specifications 7
6 Reliability Test 16
7 Handling Precautions 17
8 Precaution for use 18
9 Package Drawing 19
10 Outline Dimension 20
2. Scope
This specification applies to the TFT LCD module which is designed and
manufactured
3. Normative Reference
GB/T4619-1996 《 Liquid Crystal Display Test Method》
GB/T2424 《Basic environmental Testing Procedures for Electric and Electronic
Products.》
GB/T2423 《Basic Testing Procedures for Electric and Electronic Products》
IEC61747-1 《SIXTH PARTGB2828`2829-87《National Standard of PRC》
4. Definitions
4.1 Definitions of Vop
The definitions of threshold voltage Vth1, Vth2 the following typical waveforms are
applied on liquid crystal by the method of equalized voltage for each duty and bias.
     【 selected waveform 】 【 non-selected waveform 】
① Vth1:  The voltage which the brightness of segment indicates 50% of saturated
value on the conditions of selected waveform
(ff=80Hz, Φ=10°θ=270°at 25℃)
② Vth2:  The voltage which the brightness of segment indicates 50% of saturated
value on the conditions of non-selected waveform
(ff=80Hz, Φ=10°θ=270°at 25℃)
③ Vop:  (Vth1(50%)+Vth2(50%))/2    (ff=80Hz, Φ=10°θ=270°at 25℃)
4.2 Definition of Response Time Tr, Td
Tr:  The time required which the brightness of segment becomes①
10% from 100% when waveform is switched to selected one from
non-selected one. (ff=80Hz, Φ=10°θ=270°at 25 )℃
Td: The time required which the brightness of segment becomes 90%②
from 10% when waveform is switched to selected one from
selected one. (ff=80Hz, Φ=10°θ=270°at 25 )℃
4.3 Definition of Contrast Ratio Cr
Cr=A/B
① A: Segments brightness in case of non-selected waveform
② B: Segments brightness in case of selected waveform
4.4 Definition of Angle and Viewing Range
Angular Graph: Constrast Ratio
Such as:
Viewing Angle Range:
80(Cr>2) Horizontal
70(Cr>2) Vertical
5. Technology Specifications
5.1 Features
       The LCD adopts one backlight with High brightness 4-lamps white LED.
Construction: .2.4〞 а-Si color TFT-LCD ,With CTC Cell, White LED backlight and FPC .
5.2 General Specifications
No. Item Specification
1 LCD size 3.5 inch
2 Resolution 320 (RGB)X480
3 Display mode Normally white
4 Pixel pitch 51x3 (W)X153 (H) um
5 Active area 48.96 (W)X73.44 (H) mm
6 Module size 55.5(W)X84.95(H)X3.65(D)mm
7 Pixel arrangement RGB-stripe
8 Interface MCU 16bit 8080
   5.3 Interface Pin Connection
Pin No Symbol Description
1 GND Ground.
2 VCC Power supply
3 IOVCC Supply voltage to the interface pins. (1.8V ~ 3.3V).
4 /CS Chip select pin
5 RS Data/Command control Pin
6 /WR Write execution control Pin
7 RD Read execution control Pin